
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
APPLICANT: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust &​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3rd       

​   Colonial Associates, LLP 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0113-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3rd   
 
HEARING DATE:  September 11, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow identification signs with greater area than allowed on 
property located at 8107 Ritchie Highway in Pasadena. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 16.89 acres of land and is identified as Parcel 868 in Block 22 on Tax Map 
16. The property is zoned C3 – General Commercial District and is improved with an existing 
commercial building and parking area. This property lies entirely outside of the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants seek approval to construct five identification signs on the front facade totaling 465.09 
square feet and one identification sign on the left facade totaling 298 square feet. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-3-308(b)(2) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance states that a business complex may 
have identification signs for the name of a tenant on not more than two facades in a one or two story 
structure, so long as the area of the signs does not exceed, for each tenant facade, the lesser of 10% of 
the area of the facade or 200 square feet. The applicants are proposing 465.09 square feet of facade 
signage on the front facade of the store and 298 square feet of facade signage on the left facade of the 
store, necessitating variances of 266 square feet and 98 square feet respectively. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer facilities 
and has no objection to the request. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The property is developed as a business complex with a large commercial building and parking area. 
The Walmart store which occupies the majority of the building space is located in the northwest 
portion of the building, with medical office space occupying the southeast portion. 
 
The applicants’ letter of explanation indicates that the sign proposal is part of a rebranding effort and 
the proposed signs will make the site consistent with Walmart corporate branding standards.  



 
The current signage was the subject of a previously approved variance under case 2015-0182-V which 
allowed identification signs with greater sign area than allowed. The previous variance approval 
granted 1,218 square feet of signage on the front facade and 910 square feet of signage on the left side 
facade. While the proposed signage is similar in size and nature to the previously approved signs, the 
way signs are measured has changed since that time. Bill 15-25 (effective April 19, 2025) removed 
language from 18-3-304(a) How area is measured, which previously included material or color 
background as signage. Since that language has been removed, background color is no longer 
included, thereby reducing the square footage of the proposed signs.  
 
The proposed signage on the left facade consists of one sign identifying the name of the store while the 
front facade of the building consists of five separate signs. The main sign includes the name of the 
store while the four other signs indicate the location of “Outdoor”, “Grocery & Home”, “Pickup”and 
“Pharmacy” areas of the store.  
 
The variances are considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed signage is 
reasonable considering the size of the building façades and is similar to the signage granted under the 
previous variance. Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
as the majority of the surrounding properties are commercially zoned with similar large scale retail 
stores in close proximity.  
 
Approval of the variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 
property. The rear of the subject property abuts residentially zoned property; however the proposed 
signs are located on the building facades that face away from the residential property so as to have 
little or no impact.  
 
The variances will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area or resource conservation 
area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices and will not be detrimental to 
the public welfare. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends approval of variances to § 18-3-308(b)(2) of 266 square feet and 98 square feet to allow 
the applicants to construct identification signs totaling 466 square feet and 298 square feet on the front 
and left facades as shown on the site plan.  
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
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8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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2’-6” Spark Pickup – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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18” Grocery & Pharmacy – Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Side Elevation)
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Existing Walmart Cabinet (Flex Faces)

Tenant Ground Sign – Walmart Cabinet
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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2’-6” Spark Pickup – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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2’-6” Spark Pickup – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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18” Grocery & Pharmacy – Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)
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18” Pharmacy – Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)
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30” Outdoor – Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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5’-6” Walmart Spark – Illuminated (Front Elevation)
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Proposed Walmart Cabinet (Flex Faces)

Tenant Ground Sign – Walmart Cabinet

Walmart 5382 – 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122
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NOTE: 
• Will replace flex faces in the 

Walmart cabinet so they are 
pristine for the remodel project. 

Dimensions per sign survey:
• Cabinet: 73” h x 192”
• Retainers: 4”
• Visual Opening: 65” h X 184”
• OAH: 390” (317” to bottom of WM Cabinet)





















ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

Office of Administrative Hearings

Authorization to Represent Property Owner

I/WE,

(name of property owner)

WITH REGARDS TO CASE NUMBER (YYYY-0XXX-V/R/S)

DO HEREBY APPOINT

Pamela Chrysovergis, Capital Site Lighting LLC

(name of person authorized to testify)

TO REPRESENT ME/US AT THE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR

(date of hearing)

AND TO SPEAK FOR ME/US WITH FULL AUTHORITY AS I/WE WAS/WERE PRESENT.

Resolution 4  - Individual Property Owner

arh
Signature

MARK RICHARDSON

5/24/2025

Printed Name

Date

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust



ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711

www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

МЕМORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental HealthBC

DATE: June 30, 2025

RE: Shipley Homestead Partners LLC
2661 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401

NUMBER: 2025-0113-V

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a greater number of
signs with a greater than allowed.

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced request. The property is served by public
water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 
 
 

CASE NUMBER 2015-0182-V 
______________________________________________ 

 
 
 

WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. 
 
 
 

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 

DATE HEARD:  OCTOBER 6, 2015 
 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 
 
 

ORDERED BY:   
 
 
 

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

 
 
 

PLANNER:  DONNIE DYOTT, JR. 
 
 

______________________________________________ 
 
 

DATE FILED:  OCTOBER 7, 2015 
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PLEADINGS 

 Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, the applicant, seeks a variance (2015-0182-V) to 

allow identification signs (2) with greater area than allowed on property located on 

the east side of Jumpers Hole Road, north of Ritchie Highway, Pasadena. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with 

the County Code.  The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons.  Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application.  Michael Gesell submitted the 

affidavit of Jennifer Bass, indicating that the property was posted on September 

21, 2015 (Applicant’s Exhibit 1).  I find and conclude that there has been 

compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS 

 A hearing was held on October 6, 2015, in which witnesses were sworn and 

the following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variance 

requested by the applicant. 

The Property 

 The applicant owns the subject property, which has a street address of 8107 

Ritchie Highway, Pasadena, Maryland 21122.  It is identified as Parcel 868 in 

Block 22 on Tax Map 16 and is zoned C3 General Commercial District. 
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The Proposed Work 

 The applicant proposes to construct 1,218 square feet of identification 

signage on the front façade and a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left 

façade as shown on the elevation drawing #6 admitted into evidence at the hearing 

as County Exhibit 2. 

The Anne Arundel County Code 

 § 18-3-308(b)(2) states that a tenant in a commercial complex may not have 

a sign that exceeds the lesser of either 10% of the area of the facade or 200 square 

feet. 

The Variance Requested 

 The proposed work will require the following variances: 

1. A zoning variance of 1,018 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of 

§18-3-308(b)(2) to construct 1,218 square-foot of signage on the front 

façade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2; and 

2. A zoning variance of 710 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of 

§18-3-308(b)(2) to construct a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left 

façade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2. 

The Evidence Submitted At the Hearing 

 Donnie Dyott, Jr., a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified that OPZ recommended that the requested variances be approved.  The 

property is developed as a business complex with a large commercial building and 

parking area.  The site presents unique physical conditions due to the building’s 
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sizeable distance from Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole Road.  Also, there is a 

large parking lot and several commercial properties located between the building 

and Ritchie Highway, make it difficult for passing motorists to see the building 

signage located on the walls of the store. 

The proposed signage on the left façade consists of one sign identifying the 

name of the store while the front façade of the building consists of three separate 

signs.  The main sign includes the name of the store while the two other signs 

indicate the location of separate entrances to the “Outdoor Living” and “Market & 

Pharmacy” areas of the store.  The applicants state that the store has multiple 

entrances due to the large scale of the store and the scope of the product offerings.  

The additional signs will function as directional signs to guide the customer and 

reduce congestion in the front of the store.  

 The Health Department commented that the property is served by public 

water and sewer facilities and has no objection to the request.  The Development 

Division commented that they have no objection to the variance from a 

development perspective.  

 Mr. Dyott testified that the variances are considered to be the minimum 

necessary to afford relief.  The proposed signage is reasonable considering the size 

of the building façades, distance from the roadways and the visual obstructions 

located between the building and Ritchie Highway.  The signage will provide 

adequate visibility to passing motorists on Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole 

Road and to potential customers within the complex. 
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Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood as the majority of the surrounding properties are commercially 

zoned with similar large scale retail stores in close proximity.   Approval of the 

variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 

adjacent property.  The rear of the subject property abuts residentially zoned 

property; however the proposed signs are located on the building facades that face 

away from the residential property so as to have little or no impact.  

 The variances will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area 

or resource conservation area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and 

replanting practices and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance 

may be granted, Mr. Dyott testified that OPZ recommends approval of the 

requested variances. 

 The applicant was represented at the hearing by David M. Plott, Esquire, 

who presented evidence through Michael Gesell, the applicant’s engineer, and Jeff 

Suchan, the applicant’s architect, that the size of the proposed building and the 

distance from the adjoining highways required larger signs than are permitted 

under the Code.  Mr. Plott adopted Mr. Dyott’s recommendation and asked that 

the variances be granted. 

 There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter.  The 

Hearing Officer did not visit the property. 
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DECISION 

Requirements for Zoning Variances 

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.  

Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows:  a variance may be granted if the 

Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary 

hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 

spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.  A 

variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the 

following affirmative findings: 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional 

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there 

is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with 

this article; or 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, 

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

 The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process.  The 

first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property 

whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual 

in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties.  The second 
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part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the 

zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property 

causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.  “Uniqueness” 

requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by 

other properties in the area.  Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. 

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008); 

Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d 

173 (1996); North v. St. Mary’s County,  99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994), 

cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994). 

 The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship - is simpler.  A determination must be made that, because of 

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 

variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to 

enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2) 

above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1) 

the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of 

the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 

which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited 

development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to 
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acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the 

critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Findings - Zoning Variances 

 I find, based upon the evidence, that because of certain unique physical 

conditions, such as the size of the proposed store and its distance from nearby 

roadways, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict 

conformance with this article.  This is a request for appropriately-sized signs for 

the proposed development. 

 I further find that the requested variances are the minimum variances 

necessary to afford relief, that the granting of the variances will not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, 

reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of 

the critical area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 

required for development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public 

welfare. 

ORDER 

 PURSUANT to the application of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, petitioning for 

a variance to allow identification signs (2) with greater area than allowed; and  

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 7th day of October, 2015, 
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ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County that the applicant is hereby granted: 

1. A zoning variance of 1,018 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of 

§18-3-308(b)(2) to construct 1,218 square-foot of signage on the front 

façade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2; and 

2. A zoning variance of 710 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of 

§18-3-308(b)(2) to construct a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left 

façade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2. 

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated 

herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order.  The proposed 

improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject 

property in the locations shown therein. 

The foregoing variances are subject to the applicant complying with any 

instructions and necessary approvals from the Permit Application Center and the 

Department of Health.  

 
 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

 This Order does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the 
applicant to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the applicant 
must apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any 
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. 
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 Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest 
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision. 

 Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is 
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18 
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building 
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or 
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records 
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit 
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit. 

 If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 

 



Outdoor Living

CO. ЕХНIBIT#:2

CASE: 2015-0182v
DATE:/615

EARTHTONE BLEND" MEADOWLARK ADOTEAM METAL ROOF
MEADOWLARK STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF WALMART SIDE EXISTING MEDICAL"DARK BROWN "PROMENADE BLEN "PROMENADE BLEND"

Walmart*

Front Elevation QUIK BRIKE BLEND STIN MAN PROMENADE BLEND ARTHTONE BLEND
ENVIROMENTAL STONEWORKS -ENVIROMENTAL STONEWORK

QUIONE BLEND

METAL ROOF
LEAD-COTEAM METAL

"MEADOW
SW 7622 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF EXISTING MEDICAL CENTER

"DARK BROWN "PROMENADE BLEND"

Walmart*

Left Elevation
☐ SPLIT FACE CMU ICC

SW 7622
"PROMENADE BLEND" EARTHTONE BLEND" "EARTHTONE BLEND™

ENVIROMENTAL STONEWOR L

THTONE BLEND
CANYON CLAY

SW 6054 LAY

Rear Elevation

MEADOWLAMEADOE CNU CC EADOWLARK

K Architecture June 30, 2015 Walmart Pasadena, MD #5382

"MEADOWLARKCC
MEADOW

SEADOWLMEADOWLARIK ICC

Proposed Signage Increase










	2025-0113-V.pdf
	Site Plan
	Letter of explanation
	Deed
	Owner Authorization
	Health Dept Comments
	aerial
	Previous Variance Approval (2015-0182-V)

